

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JAN 04 2012

VIRGIL CLAUDE,

Wendy F. Jones

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

**Court of Appeals No. 31,345
McKinley County
Cause No. D-1113-CV-2009-757
Judge Aragon**

**THI OF NEW MEXICO AT ALBUQUERQUE, LLC,
D/B/A SPECIALTY HOSPITAL OF ALBUQUERQUE,**

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the District Court of the

**Eleventh Judicial District
McKinley County, New Mexico**

The Honorable Robert A. Aragon, District Judge, Division VII

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

ADAM D. RAFKIN, P.C.

Adam D. Rafkin, Esq.
P.O. Box 1912
Ruidoso, New Mexico 88355
(575) 257-0129/257-0113 Fax
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

JOHNSON, TRENT, WEST

& TAYLOR, L.L.P.
Lori D. Proctor, Esq.
919 Milam, Ste. 1700
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 222-2323/222-2226 Fax
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT	1
I. Appellee is not a Third-Party Beneficiary	1
And His Mother was not His Apparent Agent	
A. Third-Party Beneficiary	1
B. Apparent Agency	3
C. The Arbitration Agreement is Invalid under the	9
New Mexico Healthcare Decisions Act	
II. Procedural Unconscionability	11
A. <u>Strausberg</u> and the Shifting of the Burden of Proof	11
B. Procedural Unconscionability	11
CONCLUSION	15

Transcript of Proceedings

Counsel has not referred to the Court Monitor logs or the audio/CD recordings of the proceedings. However, it is assumed that the logs/audio recordings are recorded on the For The Record CD recording system authorized for use in the District Courts of the State of New Mexico or any such authorized system.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

N.M.S.A. §24-7A-1 et. seq.	1
---------------------------------	---

NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Adkins vs. Laurel Healthcare of Clovis, L.L.C.</u> , No. 26,759 (Ct.App 2007)	14
<u>Albuquerque Tire Co. vs. Mountain States Tel & Tel. Co.</u> ,	14
102 N.M. 445, 448 (S.Ct. 1985)	
<u>Barron vs. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc'y</u> ,	6
2011 NMCA 094 (May 31, 2011)	
<u>Cordova v. World Finance Corp. of NM</u> , 146 N.M. 256, 262-263,	13
208 P.3d 901, 907-908 (N.M.,2009)	
<u>Corum vs. Roswell Senior Living, LLC</u> , 2010 NMCA 105, NM,	1
248 P.3d 329 (January 12, 2011)	
<u>Fleet Mortg. Corp. vs. Schuster</u> , 112 N.M. 48 (N.M. 1991)	1
<u>Gutthman v. La Vida Llena</u> , 103 N.M. 506, 510 (S.Ct. 1985)	13
<u>Strausberg v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC</u> , No. 29,238	11
(NMCA, November 4, 2011)	

OTHER CASES

<u>Benasra v. Marciano</u> , supra, 92 Cal.App.4th at p. 990, 112 Cal.Rptr.2d 358.	15
<u>Goliger v. AMS Properties, Inc.</u> , 123 Cal.App.4th 374, 378,	15
19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 819, 821 (Cal.App. 2 Dist.,2004)
